requiring disclosure of which governmental funds have been used to liquidate the liabilities. Pierpont has
not yet determined the effect that the adoption of GASB Statement No. 101 may have on its financial
statements.

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT

During  fiscal  year  2022,  Pierpont  implemented  GASB  Statement  No.  87,  Leases.  It  establishes
requirements for lease accounting based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an
underlying asset. A  lessee  is required to recognize a  lease  liability and an  intangible right‐to‐use  lease
asset. The financial statements for the prior period have been restated to reflect the implementation as
of July 1, 2020. The implementation had no impact on beginning net position for fiscal year 2021 since
the  intangible right‐to‐use  lease asset equaled  the  lease  liability. Pierpont recognized $102,165 as an
intangible right‐to‐use lease asset and lease liability as of July 1, 2020.

The implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 had the following effect on the fiscal year ended June 30,
2021:

From the Statement of Net Position

As Previously Reported
7/1/2020

Adjustment Plus
Restatement

Restated

Capital assets — net  $   27,760,826  $   70,729  $   27,831,555
Lease liability — current portion  ‐  29,634  29,634
Lease liability — noncurrent portion  ‐  39,781  39,781
Net investment in capital assets  26,370,501  1,314  26,371,815

From the Statement of Revenues,
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

As Previously Reported

Restatement

Restated

Supplies and other services  $   4,024,528  $   (38,295)   $   3,986,233
Depreciation and amortization  1,841,189  31,436  1,872,625
Interest expense  ‐  5,545  5,545
Net change in net position  (24,961,165)  1,314  (24,959,851)

PIERPONT COMMUNITY & TECHNICAL COLLEGE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

36

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The composition of cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2022 and 2021, is as follows:

  2022   2021

State Treasurer  $  12,201,300   $   7,296,386
In bank  64,506   144,335
On hand   400   700

  $  12,266,206   $   7,441,421

Cash held by the Treasurer includes no restricted cash at June 30, 2022 and 2021.

The combined carrying amount of cash in the bank at June 30, 2022 and 2021 was $64,506 and $144,335,